Compensation shall be made for goods and/or Services identified in the invoice that 
the Director of Transportation, or his or her designce, in his or her sole discretion, concludes 
have been satisfactorily performed. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed One 
Hundred Eighty Million Dollars (S 180,000,000). The breakdown of charges associated with this 
Agreement appears in Appendix B. As described in Appendix B, the City may withhold a 
portion of payment as retainage until lhe conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both 
Parties. In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.